
Board Office Use: Legislative Fil~ Info. 
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local business 
participation percentage) 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

18- IILf 'L... 
6-6-2018 ~ OAKLAND UNIFIED 

~ i SCHOOL DISTRICT 
i... . ':',"' h 

0 :, ~~ Community Sc ools, Thriving Students 
<1-~~3 ,s~•' 

Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent and Sec;retary, Board of Education 
Timothy White, Deputy Chief, Facilities Plan ~-n , and Management 

~· 

June 6, 2018 

Amendment No. 1 to an Architectural Services Agreement -S. Meek 
Architecture - Claremont Middle School Kitchen Repair Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, to an Architectural 
Services Agreement between the District and S. Meek Architecture, San 
Francisco, CA, for the latter to provide additional Architectural and 
Engineering services to complete the New Kitchen & Turf Field, in conjunction 
with the Claremont Middle School Kitchen Repair Project, extending Agreement 
term from April 27, 2017 through February 1, 2019 to January 31, 2020 for 
performance of services specified in the scope of work in an amount of 
$196,665.00 increasing the previous contract amount from $572,250.00 to a 
not-to-exceed amount of $768,915.00. All remaining portions of the 
agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 
*Agreement approved April 26, 2017; File No. 17-0626; Enactment No. 17-0493 

The end date of original contract needed to extend 11 months and changes to 
scope of work. 

50.00% 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, to an Architectural 
Services Agreement between the District and S. Meek Architecture, San 
Francisco, CA, for the latter to provide additional Architectural and 
Engineering services to complete the New Kitchen & Turf Field, in conjunction 
with the Claremont Middle School Kitchen Repair Project, extending Agreement 
term from April 27, 2017 through February 1, 2019 to January 31, 2020 for 
performance of services specified in the scope of work in an amount of 
$196,665.00 increasing the previous contract amount from $572,250.00 to a 
not-to-exceed amount of $768,915.00. All remaining portions of the 
agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 
*Agreement approved April 26, 2017; File No. 17-0626; Enactment No. 17-0493 

Fund 21, Measure J 

• Amendment No. 1, including scope of work 
• Consultant Proposal 
• Insurance Certificate 

www.ousd .k12.ca .us 

18-0904
6/6/18 os



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office 

With Every Consent Agenda Contract. 

Legislative File ID No. 

Department: Facilities Planning and Management 

Vendor Name: S Meek Architecture 

Project Name: Claremont Kitchen Repair Project No.: 15127 

Contract Term: Intended Start: 4/27/2017 Intended End: 1/31 /2020 

Annual (if annual contract) or Total (if multi-year agreement) Cost: $ 196,665.00 

Approved by: Tadashi Nakadegawa 

ls Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they meet the requirements of the 

Local Business Policy? ~ Yes (No if Unchecked) 

How was this Vendor selected? 
~------- --- --

s Meek was selected from an RFP for pre-qualified architects for the initial Kitchen Repair project (I 5100). 

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing. 

!

Scope includes revised and additional Architectural & Engineering services to complete the Claremont Middles School New 
Kitchen &Turf Field project. 
See Proposal as attached. 

I 

L_ ------ -- --- ------- ------------

Was this contract competitively bid? D Yes (No if Unchecked) 

If No, please answer the following: 
I) How did you determine the price is competitive? 

Revised 06/20/2016 - 1-



2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon : 

D Educational Materials 

D Special Services contracts for financial , economic, accounting, legal or administrative services 

D CUPCCAA Exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act) 

D Professional Service Agreements of less than $90,200 (increases a small amount on 

January I of each year) 

~ nstruction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors, Environmental 

Consultants and Construction Managers (require a "fair, competitve selection process) 

D Energy conservation and alternative energy supply ( e.g. , solar, energy conservation, co-generation 

and alternative energy supply sources) 

D Emergency contracts 

D Technology contracts 

D electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services (including copiers/printers) 
over the $86,000 bid limit, must be competitvely advertised, but any one of the three lowest 
responsible bidders may be selected 

D contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment, microwave equipment, and other 
related electronic equipment and apparatus, including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through 
an RFP process instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process 

D Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA) 

D California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often used for the purchase 
of information technology and software] 

D Piggyback" Contracts with other governmental entities 

D Perishable Food 

D Sole Source 

D Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does not exceed ten percent 

of the original contract price 

D Other, please provide specific exception 

3) d Not Applicable - no exception - Project was competitively bid 

Revised 06/20/20 16 - 2-



OAl,LIVIO UNIFll O 
I • SC-iOOL [; iTRICT 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT FOR 
ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and S Meek Architecture. OUSD entered into 

an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on April 26, 2017 , and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

1. Services: D The scope of work is unchanged . X The scope of work has changed. 

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Attach revised scope of work. 

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: The scope of work includes revised & Additional 
Architectural & Engineering services to complete the New Kitchen & Turf field at Claremont. 

2. Terms (duration): D The term of the contract is unchanged . X The term of the contract has changed. 

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional - 11 months and the amended 
expiration date is Januarl£ 31 1 2020. 

3. Compensation: D The contract price is unchanged . X The contract price has changed . 

If the compensation is changed: The contract price is 

X increase of $196,665.00 to the original contract amount 

D Decrease of $ to original contract amount 

and the contract total is Seven hundred Sixty-eight thousand , nine hundred fifteen No/100 dollars. (768,915.00) 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provIsIons of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated. 

5. Amendment History: 

X There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. D This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 
Amount of 

Increase (Decrease) 

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires 
signature by the Board of Education , and the Superintendent as their designee. 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Aimee Eng, President, 
Board of Education 

Date 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent Date 
Secretary, Board of Education 

s }IY( ti> 
Timothy White , Deputy Chief Date 

K999069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 I Contract No. 

5/11 /8 
Date 

Print Name, Title 

~ ~~ 
~I p~_~o-_~N~o-. ---------, 

6/7/18

6/7/18

oufin.saechao
Amiee Eng

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell



Amendment to Professional Services Contract 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

Contractor Name: S. Meek Architecture 

Billing Rate: $196,665.00 

1. Description of Services to be Provided 

Page 2 of 2 

The scope of work is revised for additional Architectural and Engineering services to complete the New 
Kitchen and Turf field at Claremont Middle School. 

2. Specific Outcomes : 

Create equitable opportunities for learning; and provide accountability for quality. 

3. A lignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this 
contract: 

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 
0 Develop social , emotional and physical health 0Safe, healthy and supportive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 

0 HiQh quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of 
its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended , proposed for debarment, declared 
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal 
Acquisition_B.eg~ion Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the 
Exclud d15arties L st. https://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM ~-- _ 

Tadashi Naka egawa 
Director, of F cilities Planning & Management 

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03 



S MEEK ARCH IT ECTURE 

EXHIBIT A 
Professional Services Supplement PSS number 01 

In accordance with the agreement dated 3/13/ 17 

Between 
And : 

Oakland Unified School District 
S Meek Arch itecture 

For the Project: Archi tectu ra l and Engineering Services 
Claremont Midd le School OUSD# 15127 

Authorization is 
requested 

___ To proceed wi th additiona l services 
__ X_ To proceed wi th revised scope of basic services 
_ X __ To incur reimbursab le expenses for consu ltant 

Notification is made __ X __ T o proceed with additional services 

_X __ T o proceed with revised scope of basic serv ices 

The fo llowing adjustment: for separate DSA submitta l, reduced Site, and trad itiona l delivery for Bldg . 
A request is made for professiona l services associated with 

• Splitting the base cont ract into (2) DSA submissions, and into separate Construction 
Administrati on Phases 

• Removing scope associated with parking lot, portable remova l, and bui lding C. 
• adding scope for civi l, landscape, electrica l, food service, architectura l redesign based on 

alternate building footprint 

• Change from Design Build De livery of modular building to Full Services A/E for modu lar 
bui ld ing (structura l eng ineering excluded as Modu lar Mfr wi ll be the Structrua l Engineer) 

• increased leve l of CH PS support, including KEMA 

• additional site and District meetings August 2017-March 2018 

• extension of time (contra ct wil l extend past February 2019 listed in Contract Article 4) 
• revision of Contract Exh ibit " D" payment schedu le to reflect revised scope 

• Optional - adding a cost estimate for the 50% CD package for the Field porti on of project 
• DSA submission application fee for OTC fie ld project, $3,375 + l 0% = $3,7 13 estimate 

Schedule - The intent is to allow construction of the field to occu r during the summer 2018 . Approva l by DSA is 
proposed to be an over-the-counte r OTC by late Apri l, 2018. 
The New Bui lding design phase is anticipated to start upon LLB contractor se lection and be subm itted to DSA in 
October, 2018. 

Compensation requested: $ l 92,953 Lump Sum 

Reimbursable : $3713 requested for DSA O TC; additiona l agency fees to be pa id by O USD 

TOTAL FEE REQUESTED, PSS l $ 192,953 + $3712 = $196,665 

Submitted 
by: ~10~1,~ ~tut 

Susannah Meek 3/ 14/ 1 8 

S Meek Architecture 

PSS no l new bldg and field claremont rev 18-0314 .docx 

Authorization is given or notifi cation is 
acknowledged by: 

OUSD I Date 

3040 24 th Street, San Francisco CA 94110 ph 415.543 -5505 fx 415 .543-5585 



~ OAKLAND UNIFIED L Lf3U EVALUATION FOR OUSD VARIOUS PROJECTS ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES UNDER $5 MILLION 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT s · RFP NO. 13158 

L. Luster & Associates 
Keller Mitchell 

I 
murakami Nelson 
Architectural Corporation I 

murakami Nelson 
R.P. Gallaqher & Associates 
H&M Mechanical GrouQ_ 

S Meek Architecture 
KPW Structural Engineers 
H&M Mechanical Group 
FW Associates, Inc. 
Urban Design Consultants 
Engineers 
Leland Saylor Associates 
Golden Associates Landscape 
Architects 

Shah Kawasaki Architects 
Shah Kawasaki Architects 
YEI Engineers 
KPW Structural Engineers 
Sandis Civil Engineers 
Keller Mitchell 

Studio Perez Architecture 
H&M Mechanical Group 
EDesignC 
KPW Structural Enqineers 
Leland Saylor Associates 

_3.1) 

March 2015 

SLBE 
SLRBE 

y 

SLBE 
SLBE 
SLBE 

y 

SLBE 
SLBE 
LBE 

LBE 
LBE 

SLBE 

y 

SLBE 
SLBE 
SLBE 
LBE 

SLRBE 

y 

SLBE 
LBE 

SLBE 
LBE 

2.0% 
5.0% 

76.0% I 4pt 
55.0% I I No Res ident Verifi cation Received 

9 .0% 
12.0% 

50.0% 2pt 
10.0% 
12.0% 
15.0% 

6.0% 
3.0% 

4.0% 

100% 4pt 
60% 
17% 
10% 
8% 
5% 

52.0% 2pt 
20.0% 
16.0% 
11.0% 
5.0% 

Prepared by 360 Tota l Concept 
3-9-2015 

D ESIGN_LBU_ Evaluation_ 0 USD _ Variou s_ Projects_u nder _$5M_Architect u ra l Services_RFP _Revised 



SMEEKAR-01 FRANCISCON 

ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 

~ 1/31/2018 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed . 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER License # OE67768 ~2~1AcT Dulce Mendoza-Martinez 

IOA Insurance Services rtgN,l°o_ Ext): (925) 660-1398 I FAX 
3875 Hopyard Road (A/C, No): 

Suite 240 ioMDA~~ss: Dulce.Mendoza-Martinez@ioausa.com 
Pleasanton, CA 94588 

INSURER/Sl AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # 

1NsuRER A : Sentinel Insurance Comoanv Ltd 11000 
INSURED INSURER B : RLI Insurance Comoanv 13056 

S Meek Architecture 1NSURER c: The Hanover Insurance Comoanv 22292 
3040 24th Street INSURER D: 
San Francisco, CA 94110 

INSURER E : 

INSURER F : 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· REVISION NUMBER· 
TH IS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQU IREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH TH IS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY TH E POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CON DITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDL SUBR POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF POLICY EXP LIMITS LTR INSD WVD " " " DDIYYYYI IMM/DD/YYYYI 
A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 

2,000,000 
- • CLAIMS-MADE • OCCUR DAMAGE TO RENTED 1,000,000 X X 57SBWKB0015 01 /24/2018 01 /24/2019 PREM'"' '":: I ~ , nrr,,rrence\ $ 

MED EXP IAnv one nersonl $ 10,000 
-

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 
2,000,000 

-

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 
4,000,000 

~ []] PRO- D Loc 4,000,000 POLICY JECT PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ 

OTHER: $ 

A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 2,000,000 /Ea acciSont) s 

ANY AUTO - - X X 57SBWKB0015 01/24/2018 01/24/2019 BODILY INJURY (Per oerson) $ 
OWNED SCHEDULED 
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY /Per accident\ $ - -

X HIRED X NON-OWNED ilROPERWt?AMAGE 
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY Per accident $ -

$ 

UMBRELLA LIAB H OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ -
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 

DED I I RETENTION s $ 

B WORKERS COMPENSATION X I ~ffTuTE I I OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ER 

YI N X PSW0003900 01/24/2018 01 /24/2019 1,000,000 ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE • E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/ A 

1,000,000 (Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE s 
If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 1,000,000 

C Professional Liab. X LHFA20316805 01/24/2018 01 /24/2020 Per Claim 2,000,000 

C Professional Liab. X LHFA20316805 01/24/2018 01/24/2020 Aggregate 2,000,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Addit ional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 
RE: Claremont Kitchen Repai r - 5750 College Avenue Oakland CA. 
Oakland Unified School District is included as additional insured on Commercial General Liability and Hired and Non-Owned Auto Liability, as required by 
written contract. Waiver of Subrogation and Primary and Non-Contributory Provision included on Commercial General Liability Policy, as required by written 
contract. Waiver of Subrogation Provision included on Workers Compensation policy , as required by written contract. Should any of the above described 
pol icies be cancelled before the expiration date thereof, notice will be delivered in accordance w ith the policy provisions. Professional Liability is a claims 
made policy and includes Waiver of Subrogation Provision as required by w ritten contract. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

Oakland Unified School District AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 
ATTN:TadashiNakadegawa 

~~~-t~ 955 High Street 
1n~1r1~nN r.A OAl:1\1 

ACORD 25 (2016/03) © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM 

This Paragraph f. applies separately to 
you and any additional insured . 

3. Financial Responsibility Laws 

a. When this policy is certified as proof of 
financial responsibility for the future under 
the provisions of any motor vehicle 
financial responsibility law, the insurance 
provided by the policy for "bodi ly injury" 
liability and "property damage" liability will 
comply with the provisions of the law to 
the extent of the coverage and limits of 
insurance required by that law. 

b. With respect to "mobile equipment" to 
which th is insurance applies, we will 
provide any liability, uninsured motorists, 
underinsured motorists , no-fault or other 
coverage required by any motor vehicle 
law. We will provide the required limits for 
those coverages. 

4. Legal Action Against Us 

No person or organization has a right under 
this Coverage Form: 

a. To join us as a party or otherwise bring us 
into a "suit" asking for damages from an 
insured; or 

b. To sue us on this Coverage Form unless 
all of its terms have been fu lly complied 
with. 

A person or organization may sue us to recover 
on an agreed settlement or on a final judgment 
against an insured; but we will not be liable for 
damages that are not payable under the terms of 
this insurance or that are in excess of the 
applicable limit of insurance. An agreed 
settlement means a settlement and release of 
liability signed by us, the insured and the 
claimant or the claimant's legal representative. 

5. Separation Of Insureds 

Except with respect to the Limits of Insurance, 
and any rights or duties specifically assigned 
in this policy to the fi rst Named Insured, this 
insurance applies: 

a. As if each Named Insured were the only 
Named Insured; and 

b. Separately to each insured against whom 
a claim is made or "suit" is brought. 

6. Representations 

a. When You Accept This Policy 

By accepting this policy, you agree: 

(1) The statements in the Declarations 
are accurate and complete; 

(2) Those statements are based upon 
representations you made to us; and 

Page 16 of 24 

(3) We have issued this policy in reliance 
upon your representations. 

b. Unintentional Failure To Disclose 
Hazards 

If unintentionally you should fail to disclose 
all hazards relating to the conduct of your 
business at the inception date of this 
Coverage Part, we shall not deny any 
coverage under this Coverage Part 
because of such fai lure. 

7. Other Insurance 

If other valid and col lectible insurance is 
available for a loss we cover under this 
Coverage Part, our obligations are limited as 
follows: 

a. Primary Insurance 

This insurance is primary except when b. 
below applies. If other insurance is also 
primary, we will share with all that other 
insurance by the method described in c. 
below. 

b. Excesslnsurance 

This insurance is excess over any of the 
other insurance, whether primary, excess, 
contingent or on any other basis: 

(1) Your Work 

That is Fire , Extended Coverage, 
Builder's Risk, Installation Risk or 
similar coverage for "your work" ; 

(2) Premises Rented To You 

That is fire , lightning or explosion 
insurance for premises rented to you 
or temporarily occupied by you with 
permission of the owner; 

(3) Tenant Liability 

That is insurance purchased by you to 
cover your liability as a tenant for 
"property damage" to premises rented 
to you or temporarily occupied by you 
with permission of the owner; 

(4) Aircraft, Auto Or Watercraft 

If the loss arises out of the maintenance 
or use of aircraft, "autos" or watercraft to 
the extent not subject to Exclusion g. of 
Section A. - Coverages. 

(5) Property Damage To Borrowed 
Equipment Or Use Of Elevators 

If the loss arises out of "property 
damage" to borrowed equipment or 
the use of elevators to the extent not 
subject to Exclusion k. of Section A. -
Coverages. 

Form SS 00 08 04 05 



(6) When You Are Added As An 
Additional Insured To Other 
Insurance 

That is other insurance available to 
you covering liability for damages 
arising out of the premises or 
operations , or products and completed 
operations , for which you have been 
added as an additional insured by that 
insurance; or 

(7) When You Add Others As An 
Additional Insured To This 
Insurance 

That is other insurance available to an 
additional insured. 

However, the following provisions 
apply to other insurance available to 
any person or organization who is an 
additional insured under this Coverage 
Part: 

(a) Primary Insurance When 
Required By Contract 

This insurance is primary if you 
have agreed in a written contract, 
written agreement or permit that 
this insurance be primary. If other 
insurance is also primary, we will 
share with all that other insurance 
by the method described in c. 
below. 

(b) Primary And Non-Contributory 
To Other Insurance When 
Required By Contract 

If you have agreed in a written 
contract, written agreement or 
permit that this insurance is 
primary and non-contributory with 
the additional insured's own 
insurance, this insurance is 
primary and we will not seek 
contribution from that other 
insurance. 

Paragraphs (a) and (b) do not apply to 
other insurance to which the additional 
insured has been added as an 
additional insured. 

When this insurance is excess, we will 
have no duty under this Coverage Part to 
defend the insured against any "suit" if any 
other insurer has a duty to defend the 
insured against that "suit". If no other 
insurer defends, we will undertake to do 
so, but we will be entitled to the insured's 
rights against all those other insurers. 

Form SS 00 08 04 05 

BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM 

When this insurance is excess over other 
insurance, we will pay only our share of 
the amount of the loss, if any, that 
exceeds the sum of: 

(1) The total amount that all such other 
insurance would pay for the loss in the 
absence of this insurance: and 

(2) The total of all deductible and self­
insured amounts under all that other 
insurance. 

We will share the remaining loss, if any, with 
any other insurance that is not described in 
this Excess Insurance provision and was not 
bought specifical ly to apply in excess of the 
Limits of Insurance shown in the 
Declarations of this Coverage Part. 

c. Method Of Sharing 

If all the other insurance permits 
contribution by equal shares, we will follow 
this method also. Under this approach, 
each insurer contributes equal amounts 
until it has paid its applicable limit of 
insurance or none of the loss remains, 
whichever comes first. 

If any of the other insurance does not permit 
contribution by equal shares, we will 
contribute by limits. Under this method, each 
insurer's share is based on the ratio of its 
applicable limit of insurance to the total 
applicable limits of insurance of all insurers. 

8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against 
Others To Us 

a. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery 

If the insured has rights to recover all or 
part of any payment, including 
Supplementary Payments , we have made 
under this Coverage Part, those rights are 
transferred to us. The insured must do 
nothing after loss to impair them. At our 
request, the insured will bring "suit" or 
transfer those rights to us and help us 
enforce them. This condition does not 
apply to Medical Expenses Coverage. 

b. Waiver Of Rights Of Recovery (Waiver 
Of Subrogation) 

If the insured has waived any rights of 
recovery against any person or 
organization for all or part of any payment, 
including Supplementary Payments, we 
have made under this Coverage Part, we 
also waive that right, provided the insured 
waived their rights of recovery against 
such person or organization in a contract, 
agreement or permit that was executed 
prior to the injury or damage. 

Page 17 of 24 



BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM 

F. OPTIONAL ADDITIONAL INSURED 
COVERAGES 
If listed or shown as applicable in the Declarations, 
one or more of the following Optional Additional 
Insured Coverages also apply. When any of these 
Optional Additional Insured Coverages apply, 
Paragraph 6. (Additional Insureds When Required 
by Written Contract, Written Agreement or Permit) 
of Section C. , Who Is An Insured, does not apply 
to the person or organization shown in the 
Declarations. These coverages are subject to the 
terms and conditions applicable to Business 
Liability Coverage in this policy, except as 
provided below: 

1. Additional Insured - Designated Person Or 
Organization 

WHO IS AN INSURED under Section C. is 
amended to include as an additional insured 
the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the 
Declarations , but only with respect to liability 
for "bodily injury", "property damage" or 
"personal and advertising injury" caused, in 
whole or in part, by your acts or omissions or 
the acts or omissions of those acting on your 
behalf: 

a. In the performance of your ongoing 
operations ; or 

b. In connection with your premises owned 
by or rented to you . 

2. Additional Insured - Managers Or Lessors 
Of Premises 

a. WHO IS AN INSURED under Section C. is 
amended to include as an additional insured 
the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the 
Declarations as an Additional Insured -
Designated Person Or Organization ; but only 
with respect to liability arising out of the 
ownership, maintenance or use of that part of 
the premises leased to you and shown in the 
Declarations. 

b. With respect to the insurance afforded to 
these additional insureds, the following 
additional exclusions apply: 

This insurance does not apply to: 

(1) Any "occurrence" which takes place 
after you cease to be a tenant in that 
premises; or 

(2) Structural alterations, new 

Page 18 of 24 

construction or demolition operations 
performed by or on behalf of such 
person or organization. 

3. Additional Insured - Grantor Of Franchise 

WHO IS AN INSURED under Section C. is 
amended to include as an additional insured 
the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the 
Declarations as an Additional Insured -
Grantor Of Franchise, but only with respect to 
their liability as granter of franchise to you. 

4. Additional Insured - Lessor Of Leased 
Equipment 

a. WHO IS AN INSURED under Section C. is 
amended to include as an additional 
insured the person(s} or organization(s) 
shown in the Declarations as an Additional 
Insured - Lessor of Leased Equipment, 
but only with respect to liability for "bodily 
injury", "property damage" or "personal 
and advertising injury" caused, in whole or 
in part, by your maintenance, operation or 
use of equipment leased to you by such 
person(s) or organization(s). 

b. With respect to the insurance afforded to 
these additional insureds, th is insurance 
does not apply to any "occurrence" which 
takes place after you cease to lease that 
equipment. 

5. Additional Insured - Owners Or Other 
Interests From Whom Land Has Been 
Leased 

a. WHO IS AN INSURED under Section C. is 
amended to include as an additional 
insured the person(s) or organization(s} 
shown in the Declarations as an Additional 
Insured - Owners Or Other Interests From 
Whom Land Has Been Leased, but only 
with respect to liability arising out of the 
ownership, maintenance or use of that part 
of the land leased to you and shown in the 
Declarations. 

b. With respect to the insurance afforded to 
these additional insureds, the following 
additional exclusions apply: 

This insurance does not apply to: 

(1) Any "occurrence" that takes place 
after you cease to lease that land; or 

(2) Structural alterations , new 
construction or demolition operations 
performed by or on behalf of such 
person or organization. 

6. Additional Insured - State Or Political 
Subdivision - Permits 

a. WHO IS AN INSURED under Section C. is 
amended to include as an additional 
insured the state or political subdivision 
shown in the Declarations as an Additional 

Form SS 00 08 04 05 



Insured - State Or Political Subdivision -
Permits, but only with respect to 
operations performed by you or on your 
behalf for which the state or political 
subdivision has issued a permit. 

b. With respect to the insurance afforded to 
these additional insureds, the following 
additional exclusions apply: 

Th is insurance does not apply to: 

(1) "Bodily injury" , "property damage" or 
"personal and advertising injury" 
arising out of operations performed for 
the state or municipality; or 

(2) "Bodily injury" or "property damage" 
included in the "product-completed 
operations" hazard . 

7. Additional Insured - Vendors 

a. WHO IS AN INSURED under Section C. is 
amended to include as an additional 
insured the person(s) or organization(s) 
(referred to below as vendor) shown in the 
Declarations as an Additional Insured -
Vendor, but only with respect to "bodily 
injury" or "property damage" aris ing out of 
"your products" which are distributed or 
sold in the regular course of the vendor's 
business and only if this Coverage Part 
provides coverage for "bodily injury" or 
"property damage" included within the 
"products-completed operations hazard". 

b. The insurance afforded to the vendor is 
subject to the following additional exclusions: 

(1) This insurance does not apply to: 

(a) "Bodily injury" or "property 
damage" for which the vendor is 
obl igated to pay damages by 
reason of the assumption of 
liability in a contract or agreement. 
This exclusion does not apply to 
liability for damages that the 
vendor would have in the absence 
of the contract or agreement; 

(b) Any express warranty 
unauthorized by you ; 

(c) Any physical or chemica l change 
in the product made intentionally 
by the vendor; 

(d) Repackaging, unless unpacked 
solely for the purpose of inspection, 
demonstration, testing, or the 
substitution of parts under 
instructions from the manufacturer, 
and then repackaged in the original 
container; 

Form SS 00 08 04 05 

BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM 

(e) Any failure to make such 
inspections, adjustments, tests or 
servicing as the vendor has agreed 
to make or normally undertakes to 
make in the usual course of 
business, in connection with the 
distribution or sale of the products; 

(f) Demonstration , installation , 
servicing or repair operations, 
except such operations performed 
at the vendor's premises in 
connection with the sale of the 
product; 

(g) Products which , after distribution 
or sale by you, have been labeled 
or relabeled or used as a 
container, part or ingredient of any 
other thing or substance by or for 
the vendor; or 

(h) "Bodily injury" or "property 
damage" arising out of the sole 
negligence of the vendor for its 
own acts or omissions or those of 
its employees or anyone else 
acting on its behalf. However, this 
exclusion does not apply to: 

(i) The exceptions contained in 
Subparagraphs (d) or (f); or 

(ii) Such inspections, 
adjustments , tests or servicing 
as the vendor has agreed to 
make or normally undertakes 
to make in the usual course of 
business, in connection with 
the distribution or sale of the 
products. 

(2) This insurance does not apply to any 
insured person or organization from 
whom you have acquired such 
products, or any ingredient, part or 
container, entering into, 
accompanying or containing such 
products. 

8. Additional Insured - Controlling Interest 

WHO IS AN INSURED under Section C. is 
amended to include as an additional insured 
the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the 
Declarations as an Additional Insured -
Controlling Interest, but only with respect to 
their liability arising out of: 

a. Their financial control of you ; or 

b. Premises they own, maintain or control 
while you lease or occupy these premises. 

Page 19 of 24 



BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM 

This insurance does not apply to structural 
alterations, new construction and demolition 
operations performed by or for that person or 
organization . 

9. Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees Or 
Contractors - Scheduled Person Or 
Organization 

a. WHO IS AN INSURED under Section C. is 
amended to include as an additional 
insured the person(s) or organization(s) 
shown in the Declarations as an Additional 
Insured - Owner, Lessees Or Contractors , 
but only with respect to liability for "bodily 
injury", "property damage" or "personal 
and advertising injury" caused , in whole or 
in part, by your acts or omissions or the 
acts or om issions of those acting on your 
behalf: 

(1) In the performance of your ongoing 
operations for the additional 
insured(s); or 

(2) In connection with "your work" 
performed for that additional insured 
and included within the "products­
completed operations hazard", but 
only if this Coverage Part provides 
coverage for "bodi ly injury" or 
"property damage" included within the 
"products-completed operations 
hazard". 

b. With respect to the insurance afforded to 
these additional insureds, this insurance 
does not apply to "bodily injury", "property 
damage" or "personal an advertising 
injury" arising out of the rendering of, or 
the failure to render, any professional 
architectural, engineering or surveying 
services , including: 

(1) The preparing, approving , or failure to 
prepare or approve, maps, shop 
drawings, opinions, reports , surveys, 
field orders, change orders , designs or 
drawings and specifications; or 

(2) Supervisory, inspection, architectural 
or engineering activities . 

10. Additional Insured - Co-Owner Of Insured 
Premises 

WHO IS AN INSURED under Section C. is 
amended to include as an additional insured 
the person(s) or Organization(s) shown in the 
Declarations as an Additional Insured - Co­
Owner Of Insured Premises, but only with 
respect to their liability as co-owner of the 
premises shown in the Declarations. 

Page 20 of 24 

The limits of insurance that apply to additional 
insureds are described in Section D. - Limits Of 
Insurance. 

How th is insurance applies when other insurance 
is available to an additional insured is described in 
the Other Insurance Condition in Section E. -
Liability And Medical Expenses General 
Conditions. 

G. LIABILITY AND MEDICAL EXPENSES 
DEFINITIONS 
1. "Advertisement" means the widespread publ ic 

dissemination of information or images that 
has the purpose of inducing the sale of goods, 
products or services through : 

a. (1) Radio; 

(2) Television; 

(3) Billboard; 

(4) Magazine; 

(5) Newspaper; 

b. The Internet, but only that part of a web 
site that is about goods, products or 
services for the purposes of inducing the 
sale of goods, products or services ; or 

c. Any other publication that is given 
widespread public distribution. 

However, "advertisement" does not include: 

a. The design, printed material, information 
or images contained in, on or upon the 
packaging or labeling of any goods or 
products; or 

b. An interactive conversation between or 
among persons through a computer network. 

2. "Advertising idea" means any idea for an 
"advertisement". 

3. "Asbestos hazard" means an exposure or 
threat of exposure to the actual or alleged 
properties of asbestos and includes the mere 
presence of asbestos in any form. 

4. "Auto" means a land motor vehicle, trailer or 
semi-trailer designed for travel on public 
roads, including any attached machinery or 
equipment. But "auto" does not include 
"mobile equipment". 

5. "Bodily injury" means physical : 

a. Injury; 

b. Sickness; or 

c. Disease 

sustained by a person and, if arising out of the 
above , mental anguish or death at any time. 

6. "Coverage territory" means: 

Form 55 00 08 04 05 



Policy# 57SBWKB0015 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

HIRED AUTO AND NON-OWNED AUTO 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following : 

BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM 

This coverage is subject to all provIsIons in the 
BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM not 
expressly modified herein : 

A. Amended Coverage: 

Coverage is extended to "bodily injury" and 
"property damage" arising out of the use of a "hired 
auto" and "non-owned auto". 

B. Paragraph B. EXCLUSIONS is amended as 
follows: 

1. Exclusion g. Aircraft, Auto or Watercraft does 
not apply to a "hired auto" or a "non-owned 
auto". 

2. Exclusion e. Employers Liability does not 
apply to "bodily injury" to domestic "employees" 
not entitled to workers' compensation benefits 
or to liability assumed by the "insured" under an 
"insured contract" . 

3. Exclusion f. Pollution is replaced by the 
following : 

"Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out 
of the actual, alleged or threatened discharge , 
dispersal , seepage, migration , release or 
escape of "pollutants": 

a. That are, or that are contained in any 
property that is: 

(1) Being transported or towed by, handled , 
or handled for movement into, onto or 
from , the covered "auto" ; 

(2) Otherwise in the course of transit by or 
on behalf of the "insured"; or 

(3) Being stored , disposed of, treated or 
processed in or upon the covered 
"auto". 

b. Before the "pollutants" or any property in 
which the "pollutants" are contained are 

Form SS 04 38 09 09 

moved from the place where they are 
accepted by the "insured" for movement into 
or onto the covered "auto"; or 

c. After the "pollutants" or any property in 
which the "pollutants" are contained are 
moved from the covered "auto" to the place 
where they are finally delivered, disposed of 
or abandoned by the "insured". 

Paragraph a. above does not apply to fuels , 
lubricants, fluids, exhaust gases or other 
similar "pollutants" that are needed for or 
result from the normal electrical , hydraulic 
or mechanical functioning of the covered 
"auto" or its parts, if: 

(1) The "pollutants" escape, seep, migrate, 
or are discharged or released directly 
from an "auto" part designed by its 
manufacturer to hold , store, receive, or 
dispose of such "pollutants"; and 

(2) The "bodily injury" and "property 
damage" does not arise out of the 
operation of any equipment listed in 
paragraphs 15.b. and 15.c. of the 
definition of "mobile equipment". 

Paragraphs b. and c. above do not apply to 
"accidents" that occur away from premises 
owned by or rented to an "insured" with 
respect to "pollutants" not in or upon a 
covered "auto" if: 

(1) The "pollutants" or any property in 
which the "pollutants" are contained are 
upset, overturned or damaged as a 
result of the maintenance or use of a 
covered "auto"; and 

Page 1 of 3 
© 2009, The Hartford 

(Includes copyrighted material of ISO Properties, Inc., with its permission) 



(2) The discharge, dispersal, seepage, 
migration , release or escape of the 
"pollutants" is caused directly by such 
upset, overturn or damage as a result of 
the maintenance or use of a covered 
"auto". 

4. With respect to this coverage, the following 
additional exclusions apply: 

a. Fellow employee 

Coverage does not apply to "bodily injury" to 
any fellow "employee" of the "insured" 
arising out of the operation of an "auto" 
owned by the "insured" in the course of the 
fellow "employee's" employment. 

b. Care, custody or control 

Coverage does not apply to "property 
damage" involving property owned or 
transported by the "insured" or in the 
"insured's" care, custody or control. 

C. With respect to "hired auto" and "non-owned auto" 
coverage, Paragraph C. WHO IS AN INSURED is 
deleted and replaced by the following: 

The following are "insureds": 

a. You. 

b. Your "employee" while using with your 
permission: 

(1) An "auto" you hire or borrow; or 

(2) An "auto" you don't own , hire or borrow in 
your business or personal affairs ; or 

(3) An "auto" hired or rented by your 
"employee" on your behalf and at your 
direction . 

c. Anyone else while using a "h ired auto" or "non­
owned auto" with your permission except: 

(1) The owner or anyone else from whom you 
hire or borrow an "auto" . 

(2) Someone using an auto while he or she is 
working in a business of selling, servicing , 
repairing, parking or storing "autos" unless 
that business is yours. 

(3) Anyone other than your "employees", 
partners (if you are a partnership), members 
(if you are a limited liability company), or a 
lessee or borrower or any of their 
"employees", while moving property to or 
from an "auto". 

(4) A partner (if you are a partnership), or a 
member (if you are a limited liability 

Page 2 of 3 

company) for an "auto" owned by him or her 
or a member of his or her household . 

d. Anyone liable for the conduct of an "insured" 
described above but only to the extent of that 
liability. 

D. With respect to the operation of a "hired auto" and 
"non-owned auto" , the following additional 
conditions apply: 

1. OTHERINSURANCE 

a. Except for any liability assumed under an 
"insured contract" the insurance provided by 
th is Coverage Form is excess over any 
other collectible insurance. 

However, if your business is the selling, 
servicing, repairing , parking or storage of 
"autos", the insurance provided by this 
endorsement is primary when covered 
"bodily injury" or "property damage" arises 
out of the operation of a customer's "auto" 
by you or your "employee". 

b. When this Coverage Form and any other 
Coverage Form or policy covers on the 
same basis, either excess or primary, we 
will pay only our share. Our share is the 
proportion that the Limit of Insurance of our 
Coverage Form bears to the total of the 
limits of all the Coverage Forms and policies 
covering on the same basis . 

2. TWO OR MORE COVERAGE FORMS OR 
POLICIES ISSUED BY US 

If the Coverage Form and any other Coverage 
Form or policy issued to you by us or any 
company affiliated with us apply to the same 
"accident" , the aggregate maximum Limit of 
Insurance under all the Coverage Forms or 
policies shall not exceed the highest applicable 
Limit of Insurance under any one Coverage 
Form or policy. This condition does not apply to 
any Coverage Form or pol icy issued by us or an 
affiliated company specifically to apply as 
excess insurance over this Coverage Form. 

E. The following definitions are added: 

G. LIABILITY AND MEDICAL EXPENSES 
DEFINITIONS: 

1. "Hired auto" means any "auto" you lease , 
hire, rent or borrow. This does not include 
any auto you lease, hire, rent or borrow 
from any of your "employees", your partners 
(if you are a partnership), members (if you 
are a limited liability company), 

Form SS 04 38 09 09 



or you r "executive officers" or members of 
their households. 

This does not include a long-term leased 
"auto" that you insure as an owned "auto" 
under any other auto liability insurance 
policy or a temporary substitute for an 
"auto" you own that is out of service 
because of its breakdown, repair, servicing 
or destruction. 

2. "Non-owned auto " means any "auto" you 
do not own, lease, hire, rent or borrow 
which is used in connection with your 
business. This includes: 

a. "Autos" owned by your "employees" your 
partners (if you are a partnership), 
members (if you are a limited liability 
company), or your "executive officers", 
or members of their households, but 
only while used in your business or your 
personal affairs . 

b. Customer's "auto" that is in your care, 
custody or control for service. 

Form SS 04 38 09 09 Page 3 of 3 



WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY 

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT-CALIFORNIA 

WC 04 03 06 

(Ed. 4-84) 

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce 
our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that 
you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain th is agreement from us.) 

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in the 
work described in the Schedule. 

The additional premium for th is endorsement shall be 2% of the California workers' compensation premium 
otherwise due on such remuneration. 

Schedule 

Person or Organization 

All persons or organizations that are party to a contract that 
requires you to obtain this agreement, provided you executed 
the contract before the loss. 

Job Description 

Jobs performed for any person or organization that you 
have agreed with in a written contract to provide this 
agreement. 

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated . 

(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.) 

Endorsement Effective 01-24-2018 
Insured 

S. Meek Architecture 

Policy No. PSW0003900 
Insurance Company 

RLI Insurance Company 

Countersigned By 

Endorsement No. 

©1998 by the Workers' Compensation Insurance Rating Bureau of California. All rights reserved. 



WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY 

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT-CALIFORNIA 

WC 04 03 06 

(Ed. 4-84) 

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce 
our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that 
you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.) 

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in the 
work described in the Schedule. 

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be __ 2 % of the California workers' compensation premium 
otherwise due on such remuneration. 

Schedule 

Person or Organization 

All persons or organizations that are party to a contract that 
requires you to obtain this agreement, provided you executed 
the contract before the loss. 

Job Description 

Jobs performed for any person or organization that you 
have agreed with in a written contract to provide this 
agreement. 

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated . 

(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.) 

Endorsement Effective 01-24-2018 
Insured 

S. Meek Architecture 

Policy No. PSW0003900 
Insurance Company 

RLI Insurance Company 

Countersigned By 

Endorsement No. 

©1998 by the Workers' Compensation Insurance Rating Bureau of California. All rights reserved. 


















































































































